FORM NO. PERB 005

STATE OF KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD		
IN THE MATTER OF Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE), Petitioner,		
v. State of Kansas - Capitol Area Police (Kansas Highway Patrol), Respondent.	Case No(s):	75-UDC-2-1998

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER

An election having been conducted in the above matter by the Public Employee Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employee Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that an employee organization has been selected;

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Public Employee Relations Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES (KAPE)

has been designated and selected by a majority of the employees of the above named public employer, in the unit described below, as their exclusive representative for the purpose of meeting and conferring and the settlement of grievances.

INCLUDE: CASP Police Officer

EXCLUDE: CASP Police Sergeant All managerial, confidential, supervisory and other employees of the Capitol Area Police Unit not specifically included above.

<u>75-UDC-2-1998</u>

```
CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER
75-UDC-2-1998 [KAPE v. State of Kansas - Capitol Area Police (Kansas Highway
Patrol)]
Page 2
```

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall meet and confer with

Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE)

and may enter into a written agreement with such employee organization with regard to conditions of employment, and shall meet and confer with such organization in the determination of, and administration of grievances.

Signed on the <u>1st</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>1997</u>.

Mark W. Stephensen Iner

Mark W. Stephenson, Election Officer Public Employee Relations Board 1430 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66612-1853 (785) 368-6224

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE), Petitioner,

۷.

) CASE NO(S): 75-UDC-2-1998

State of Kansas - Capitol Area Police, Respondent.

UNIT DETERMINATION ORDER

NOW, on the 9th day of September, 1997, the above-captioned matter came on

for consideration before the Executive Director, George M. Wolf.

Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties, and there being no statutory

violations in the proposed action, it is hereby ordered that the appropriate unit for the

Capitol Area Police Unit shall consist of the following classifications:

- **INCLUDE:** CASP Police Officer
- **EXCLUDE:** CASP Police Sergeant All managerial, confidential, supervisory and other employees of the Capitol Area Police Unit not specifically included above.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 12th day of September, 1997.

Georgé M. Wdif, Executive Director Public Employee Relations Board 1430 SW Topeka Blvd., 3rd Flr. Topeka, KS 66612-1853 (785) 368-6224

75- UDC-2-1998

UNIT DETERMINATION ORDER 75-UDC-2-1998 [KAPE and State of Kansas - Captiol Area Police] Page 2

RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager for the Public Employee Relations Board and Labor Relations Section, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the 12th day of September, 1997, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Paul K. Wilson **Director of Negotiations** Kansas Association of Public Employees 1300 SW Topeka Ave. Topeka, KS 66612 Petitioner

Les Hughes Legal & Labor Relations Department of Administration 900 SW Jackson, Rm. 552-S Topeka, KS 66612 Respondent

Don Pesmark Kansas Highway Patrol 122 SW 7th Street Topeka, KS 66603

Sharon F. Juntale